Vicinity Map

City of Pembroke Pines • Planning and Economic Development Department

ZV(R) 2023-0086-0087 Zoning Variances

ABELLO, ALBERT A & STACEY 662 SW 159 DR PEMBROKE PINES FL 33027











City of Pembroke Pines Planning & Economic Development Department 601 City Center Way 3rd Floor Pembroke Pines FL, 33025

Summary

Agenda Date:	September 7, 2023	Applicat	tion ID:	ZV(R)2023-0086-0087	
Project:	Driveway, Circular	Pre-App Number		PRE2023-0069	
Project Planner:	Christian Zamora, Senior Planner				
Owner:	Albert Abello	Agent:		N/A	
Location:	662 SW 159 Drive Pembroke Pines, FL 33027				
Existing Zoning:	PUD (SF-1, Single-Family Conventional)	Existing	Land Use:	Residential	
Reference Applications:	Building Permit No. RX	(23-03239	(Applied 3/8/	2023)	
	Varianc	e Summa	ry		
Application	Code Section	Required/Allowed		Request	
ZV(R) 2023-0086	Table 155.620: Accessory Structure: Driveway, Circular	35% Font Lot Coverage (Total)		56% Font Lot Coverage (Total)	
ZV(R) 2023-0087	Table 155.620: Accessory Structure: Driveway, Circular	40% of lot's width		52% of lot's width	
Final:	☐ Planning & Zoning E	soard ⊠ Board of		Adjustment	
Reviewed for the Agenda:	Director: Assistant Director:				

PROJECT DESCRIPTION / BACKGROUND:

Albert Abello, property owner, has submitted two residential zoning variance requests for a proposed circular driveway at the property located at 662 SW 159 Drive. The property is part of the Pembroke Shores Planned Unit Development (PUD) and follows the guidelines for single-family homes with a lot larger than 8,800 square feet. The PUD guidelines do not address driveways, front lot coverage; therefore, the provisions of the City's Land Development Code (LDC) are applicable.

On March 8, 2023, the owner submitted a building permit application (No. RX23-03239) to build a circular driveway on the property; however, the permit cannot be issued as the proposal exceeds the limitations of the City's LDC. The applicant is requesting the following:

- **ZV(R) 2023-0086** is to allow 56% of front lot coverage instead of the allowed 35% front lot coverage for a proposed circular driveway in a typical single-family residential lot.
- **ZV(R) 2023-0087** is to allow 52% of lot's width instead of the allowed 40% of lot's width for a proposed circular driveway in a typical single-family residential lot.

The applicant is aware that Board consideration of a residential variance request does not preclude the property owner from obtaining all necessary development related approvals or permits.

The petitioner has not provided HOA Approval.

VARIANCE REQUEST DETAILS:

ZV(R) 2023-0086) to allow 56% of front lot coverage instead of the allowed 35% front lot coverage for a proposed circular driveway in a typical single-family residential lot.

ZV(R)2023-0087) is to allow 52% of lot's width instead of the allowed 40% of lot's width for a proposed circular driveway in a typical single-family residential lot.

Code References:

Table 155.620 Accessory Building and Structures							
	Setback						
Туре	Front	Side	Street Side	Rear	Maximum	Maximum	Additional
					Height	Dimensions	Regulations
Driveway, Circular*	0 feet	5 feet	15 feet 155.600(B)	N/A	N/A	35% front lot coverage 40 % width of lot	[1] Shall include 5 foot radius between driveway and lot line. [2] 10 foot minimum width

VARIANCE DETERMINATION:

The Board of Adjustment shall not grant any single-family residential variances, permits, or make any decision, finding, and determination unless it first determines that:

Its decision and action taken is in harmony with the general purposes of the zoning ordinances of the city and is not contrary to the public interest, health, or welfare, taking into account the character and use of adjoining buildings and those in the vicinity, the number of persons residing or working in the buildings, and traffic conditions in the vicinity.

In the granting of single-family residential variances, the Board shall follow Section 155.301(O) Variance:

- 1. Purpose: To allow for the provision of relief from certain development standards of this LDC for one or more of the following reasons:
 - a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or building for which the variance is sought, which circumstances are peculiar to the land or building and do not apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and that the strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in an unnecessary hardship and deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the land or building; or
 - Any alleged hardship is not self-created by any person having an interest in the property nor is the result of a mere disregard for or in ignorance of the provisions of the zoning ordinances of the city; or
 - c) Granting the variance is not incompatible with public policy, will not adversely affect any adjacent property owners, and that the circumstances which cause the special conditions are peculiar to the subject property.

Enclosed: Variance Request Application

Subject Site Aerial Photo

Property Survey (As Built, 10-1996)

Proposed Plan



City of Pembroke Pines Planning and Economic Development Department Unified Development Application

Planning and Economic Development City Center - Third Floor 601 City Center Way Pembroke Pines, FL 33025

Prior to the submission of this application, the applicant must have a pre-application meeting with Planning Division staff to review the proposed project submittal and processing requirements.

Phone: (954) 392-2100 http://www.ppines.com Pre Application Meeting Date: # Plans for DRC _____ Planner: Indicate the type of application you are applying for: □ Appeal* Sign Plan ☐ Comprehensive Plan Amendment ☐ Site Plan* ☐ Delegation Request ☐ Site Plan Amendment* D DRI* ☐ Special Exception* ☐ DRI Amendment (NOPC)* ✓ Variance (Homeowner Residential) ☐ Flexibility Allocation ☐ Variance (Multifamily, Non-residential)* Interpretation* ☐ Zoning Change (Map or PUD)* ☐ Land Use Plan Map Amendment* ☐ Zoning Change (Text) ■ Miscellaneous ☐ Zoning Exception* ☐ Plat* ☐ Deed Restriction **INSTRUCTIONS:** 1. All questions must be completed on this application. If not applicable, mark N/A. 2. Include all submittal requirements / attachments with this application. 3. All applicable fees are due when the application is submitted (Fees adjusted annually). 4. Include mailing labels of all property owners within a 500 feet radius of affected site with signed affidavit (Applications types marked with *). 5. All plans must be submitted no later than noon on Thursday to be considered for Development Review Committee (DRC) review the following week. 6. Adjacent Homeowners Associations need to be noticed after issuance of a project number and a minimum of 30 days before hearing. (Applications types marked with *). 7. The applicant is responsible for addressing staff review comments in a timely manner. Any application which remains inactive for over 6 months will be removed from staff review. A new, updated, application will be required with applicable fees. 8. Applicants presenting demonstration boards or architectural renderings to the City Commission must have an electronic copy (PDF) of each board submitted to Planning Division no later than the Monday preceding the meeting. Staff Use Only 3800-8505/11)05 C7 - Project #: PRJ 20 ___ - Application #: __ 0087 <u>/2역 / 건ᢃ</u> Posted Signs Required: (<u>\</u>) Fees: \$

SECTION 1-PROJECT INFORMATION:	1
Project Name: Enlarged drive w	ay circular
Project Address: 662 SW 159	or
Location / Shopping Center:	
Acreage of Property:Bu	ilding Square Feet:
Flexibility Zone: Fo	lio Number(s):
Plat Name:Tra	affic Analysis Zone (TAZ):
Legal Description:	
Has this project been previously submitted?	Yes
Describe previous applications on property (Apetc) Include previous application numbers a	oproved Variances, Deed Restrictions, and any conditions of approval.

Application	Request	Action	Resolution / Ordinance #	Conditions of Approval
	e de la filia de composito de composito de la filia			
desirate administrative desirate desira		Saratata della savatata della savata della s		
	engelige geforer en per \$1/4 m. Se engeleen dit Standard Standard Standard Standard Standard Standard Standard			an et over som et en
An addition of the land and the first and the Registration Registrated Continues to the design of the land of the				
Y.			Transportation and the second	
All a Committee of the				SOMEONES (1990), com seu acus acus acus acus acus de la Cala de La Caladad del de como quel Del 2000. A
	Application	Application Request	Application Request Action	Application Request Action Ordinance #

SECTION 2 - APPLICANT / OWNER / AC	SENT INFORMATION	
Owner's Name: Albert Abell	0	
Owner's Address: <u>662</u> SW 159	or pembrole Pines , TI 33027	
Owner's Email Address: Albert @ Ad	bellousa.com	
Owner's Phone: 7% 4/7 2883	Owner's Fax:	
Agent:		
Contact Person:		
Agent's Address:		
Agent's Email Address:		
Agent's Phone: Agent's Fax:		
All staff comments will be sent direct writing from the owner.	ly to agent unless otherwise instructed in	
SECTION 3- LAND USE AND ZONING IN	FORMATION:	
EXISTING	PROPOSED	
Zoning:	Zoning:	
Land Use / Density: Land Use / Density:		
Use:	Use:	
Plat Name: Plat Name:		
Plat Restrictive Note:	Plat Restrictive Note:	
ADJACENT ZONING	ADJACENT LAND USE PLAN	
North:	North:	
South:	South:	
East:	East:	
West: West:		

-This page is for Variance, Zoning Appeal, Interpretation and Land Use applications only-SECTION 4 - VARIANCE • ZONING APPEAL • INTERPRETATION ONLY Application Type (Circle One):

Variance

Zoning Appeal Ointerpretation Related Applications: ___ Code Section: _ Required: Request: Details of Variance, Zoning Appeal, Interpretation Request: New sq ft will be between 530 sq ft for additional driveway. Existing area is just under 1000 SqFt of paved space (950), so total paved area will be no more than 1500 sq ft (just under). Thanks! SECTION 5 - LAND USE PLAN AMENDMENT APPLICATION ONLY ☐ City Amendment Only City and County Amendment Existing City Land Use: _ Requested City Land Use: Existing County Land Use: Requested County Land Use:

We are in need of more parking space as I	
can only fit three cars in driveway but will	
have 5 vehicles by end of year as my kids	
are now driving, we cannot park in street per	
HOA either. several homes on my street have	
3 car plus circular drive way, This apparently	
was acceptable prior to 2009. As we are	
needing to replace our old and damged	
drive way pavers, we would like to also expand	
and add circular. My HOA has already	
approved the plan, and both my neighbors	
are good with it and will provide written	
support if needed. It appears the only variance i am exceeding is total sq ft.	
Variance 1 am exceeding 13 18 as sq +5.	Ì
	1)

Scope of Work

Current we have a 3 car driveway. We are looking to repave existing driveway, walkway and porch. We now will need an additional parking spot as I have 2 kids driving with vehicles and we are not allowed to park in street. We are requesting a permit to extend the driveway and add a quarter circle shape to the existing 3 car. This is common in my neighborhood and several houses on my street already have this configuration. We have already received a permit from the HOA and both neighbors support the project.

SECTION 7- PROJECT AUTHORIZATION

OWNER CERTIFICATION

This is to certify the all information sup	at I am the owner of the property of the prope	described in this application and that
ALMAL		
Signature of Owner	r	6-26-23 Date
	ibed before me this 26^{TM} day	,
or jane		
Fee Paid	Mosessabula Pearl Signature of Notary Public	06/15/2026 My Commission Expires
		NOZOMI UEKI-PONCE Notary Public State of Florida Comm# HH276556 Expires 6/15/2026
AGENT CER	TIFICATION	
This is to certify the and that all informa	nt I am the agent of the property ou tion supplied herein is true and co	wner described in this application wrect to the best of my knowledge.
Signature of Agent		Date
Sworn and Subscrit	ped before me this day	
of	, 20	
Fee Paid	Signature of Notary Public	My Commission Expires



